

CONSISTING OF A CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH WAIVER OF LIABILITY & HOLD HARMLESS

Activity/Program/Enrollment for: Oklahoma Science Olympiad

The undersigned for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration for being allowed voluntary participation or enrollment in said forgoing program, with such program or event to be provided by, at or through UCO, agrees with UCO's terms and conditions as follows:

1. Waiver: I have volunteered to participate in the activity identified above. I am over eighteen (18) years of age (or if under 18, have asked my parent or guardian to sign this document in addition to my own signature) and am eligibleand medically and ph ysically capable and qualified to participate in the above-named activity/program. I will work/participate at the direction of UCO, its agents, and employees, or others sponsoring the activity and follow all applicable rules, regulations, and laws. Should I desire insurance protection I will provide my own insurance and hereby advise UCO that I engage in this volunteer activity totally accepting my own risk of participation.

Further -- I recognize that I am not required to participate in this Activity. However, I choose to do so of my own free will recognizing the inherent risks involved in my participation in the Activity, including but not limited to:

- Risks associated with the designated activity: <u>Risks associated with lab activities include</u>, but are not limited to injuries such as burns, cuts, or exposure to chemicals. All of the events exhibiting obvious risk have safety protocols built into the event rules which must be followed by students in order to participate. These include wearing proper safety eyewear and clothing, following accepted chemical hygiene and science safety guidelines, and exhibiting proper handling of materials and equipment.
- 2. Injury which could be potentially serious, and / or could lead to death, if I am not physically qualified and myself or others engaged in this activity do not follow safety precautions, rules and regulations required of the activity;
- 3. Participation by me with others in this activity is inherently dangerous as I have to rely on my conduct, as well as the conduct of other individuals, to stay safe; and,
- 4. My conduct in this activity may make me liable for damages and injury to others if I am negligent.
- 2. Hold Harmless: By signing below I voluntarily assume all risks of loss, property damage, or personal injury, including death, that I may sustain or cause as a result of participating in this Activity, whether caused by my negligence or that of UCO or its officers, agents or employees, in the Oklahoma Science Olympiad Activity/ Program, and agree not to make any claim of any kind against UCO, its officers, agents or employees and/or the Regional University System of Oklahoma for any such loss, property damage, or personal injury. I FURTHER AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS UCO, its officers, agents and employ ees and/or the Regional University System of Oklahoma from any loss, liability, damage or costs, including court costs and attorneys fees, that they may incur due to my participation in such Activity, whether due to my negligence or theirs. I hereby bind other members of my family, my heirs and assigns to this Waiver of Liability and Hold Harmless Agreement.
- 3. Acknowledgement: I have read this document before signing it; I have had an opportunity to consider its meaning, and I understand the document and sign it as my own free act and deed. I am at least 18 years of age and fully competent, or if under the age of 18, my parent and/or legal guardian signs on my behalf intending to be as fully bound as though I were of age and able to sign for myself. I also sign with the understanding and agreement with UCO, that UCO or the individual or group conducting this Activity/Program, will do so in a professional manner and use reasonable care as to my safety that would ordinarily be expected for an Activity/Program such as this.

Science Olympiad – 2023-2024 COVID-19 Acknowledgement

ScienceOlympiad, Inc. National Headquarters-Two TransAmPlaza Dr. -Suite 310-Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181- (630) 792-1251 office -www.soinc.org

Every Science Olympiad tournament director, state director or official must make this statement below available when holding in-person Science Olympiad workshops, events or tournaments. <u>It applies to</u> all Science Olympiad participants, volunteers, spectators and officials.

"This (venue/school/arena/campus)has put in place preventative measures to prevent and mitigate the spread of coronavirus (C
OVID-19), however, by attending this Science Olympiad event, you could increase your risk of contractingcoronavirus(COVID-
19).By entering this (venue/school/arena/campus), you voluntarily assume all risks and hereby release, indemnify, and hold
harmless (campus), (venue), (state) Science Olympiad or Science Olympiad, Inc., or any of their respective employees,
agents, successors, and assigns ("ReleasedParties")singularlyandcollectively,fromandagainstanyblameandliabilityfor
any injury, harm, loss, inconvenience, or any other damage of any kind connectedto your participation in this Science
Olympiad event."

Each Science OlympiadcoachofateamparticipatinginScienceOlympiadshouldbemade aware of these requirements and affirm/acknowledge the statement. Science Olympiad coaches will share this form with students, parents or school officials before choosing to participate in any Science Olympiad events.	
Participant: 18 years of age)	Other electronic Signature: (Guardian or Parent if Participant under